STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
COUNTY OF WAKE SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
FILE # 12CRS 006807

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

V. INDICTMENT - OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE

James A. Crouch

THE GRAND JURORS FOR THE STATE upon their oath present that on or between
May 1, 2008 and April 30, 2012 in Wake County, the defendant named above unlawfully,
willfully and feloniously did, in secret and with malice, and with deceit and intent to defraud,
acting alone and in concert with others, obstruct public justice by preparing and presenting
various court orders, some of which are attached and included in the indictment as Exhibits 1-
40, in driving while impaired cases to J udge Kristin H. Ruth for her signature when she had not
been the original sentencing judge nor the re-sentencing judge and had no legal or lawful
authority to sign or enter those orders.

The orders changed the dates of conviction in those cases by backdating the convictions
to a date earlier than the actual conviction. The defendant did not file motions for appropriate
relief to reopen the cases, but caused fraudulent orders to be prepared, presented to and signed by
Judge Kristin H. Ruth without the knowledge or consent of the State. These orders caused the
actual true dates of convictions to be changed and backdated in the official records of the Office
of Clerk of Superior Court of Wake County and the North Carolina Division of Motor Vehicles,
thereby intentionally causing the official records of the State of North Carolina to be incorrect
and misleading. This was done in violation of the common law and against the peace and dignity

of the State.

The State alleges the existence of the following statutory aggravating factors 15A-
1340.16(d)(1), (4), (5), (15).

. Colon Willoughby T
Prosecutor

)( K. Perry, SBI
E. Lowery, SBI

The witnesses marked “X” were sworn by the undersigned Foreman of the Grand Jury and, after
hearing testimony, this bill was found to be:

X A TRUE BILL by twelve or more grand jurors, and the undersigned Foreman of the
Grand Jury, attest the concurrence of twelve or more grand jurors in this Bill of Indictment.



NOT A TRUE BILL
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DATE Grand Jurf ’VW



IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
NO. 07CR 27038

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF WAKE

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

)
)
VS. )
)
JOHN AMMONS, )
Defendant. )
ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to May 13, 2008. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is May

13, 2008.

So Ordered, this the 2 ) day of July, 2009

Lot Lo

District Court Judgé Presiffing




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF WAKE NO. 07CR 36220
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
Vs, - )
)
JOSHUA ROSEMAN, )
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to September 2, 2008. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is
‘September 2, 2008.

So Ordered, this the 0 day of September, 2009.

K oot

District Court J udge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF WAKE
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

VS.

AMANDA SMITH,
Defendant.

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

NO. 07CR 71274
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It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to September 21, 2008.
The Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is

September 21, 2008.

So Ordered, this the & day o

Dsbpleev
£ Septesher-2000.

M

Dis/ﬁict/CourtEudgé Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF WAKE | NO. 07CR 86664
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
' )
vs. )
)
KARI KURIGER, )
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to September 4, 2008. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is

September 4, 2008.

So Ordered, this the 82 day of July, 2009

Digfrict Court J udge'Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF WAKE NO. 07CR 88793
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
Vs. )
)
JANA BRAMBLE, )
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to September 9, 2008. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is

September 9, 2008.

So Ordered, this the__Z ! day of July, 2009

District Court Judge Presiding

ey o




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF WAKE NO. 08CR 574
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ) -
)
Vs, )
) o
MEREDITH DUNCAN, ) it
Defendant. ) ‘

ORDER

| i~

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to January 2, 2008. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is January

2, 2008.

4

Disfrict Cdurt Jud ge f’residing

So Ordered, this the_ / g day of December, 2009




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICI

" DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF WAKE NO. 08CR 703
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
VS. )
)
ROBERT OETTINGER, )
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to April 15, 1010 The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is April

15, 2010.

So Ordered, this the / k day of June, 2010.

7 L

Districf Céurt Judge Px/esiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
- COUNTY OF WAKE ' NO. 08CR 44637 e
5 T B
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ) d :é
) \ L E
Vs. ) ‘a 5
AUDREY CALLAHAN, ) PN o
Defendant. ) \ EAR
ORDER

© 15, 2008,

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to October 15, 2008. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is October

So Ordered, this the 20th_ day _of November, 2009

_D/i-é’tric/t Court Judge Presiding

o

o8



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

_ DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF WAKE - NO. 08CR 15290
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
vs. )
)
KRISTINA TORRES, )
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to May 18, 2009 The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is May

18, 2009.

So Ordered, this the % day of June, 2010.

District/Court Judge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA "IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
w1332 1 2 MISTRICT COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE NO. 08CR$ 18532
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA L T o
VS.
KRIS ZACH, |
Defendant.

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to December 10,2009. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is

December 10, 2009.

So Ordered, this the__1st___ day of February, 2011

Gt Dt

Didtritt Court J udge'Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 1 1@ 7 IN THE:GENERAL COURT OF J USTICE
DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

WAKE COUNTY IR FILENO. 09 CR 8039
STATE OF.NORTH CAROLINA Y )
)
V. )
) ORDER
PHILLIP SATTERWHITE, )
Defendant. )

It is hereby ORDERED that the Defendant’s conviction in case number 09 CR 210179 be

nunc pro tunc to December 15, 2009. A copy of this order is to be transmitted to the North Carolina

Division of Motor Vehicles.

So ORDERED this the 4 Yday of April, 2011.

LA o tot—

‘Distfict Court J udgé P}esidiﬁg




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA | | IN THE GENERAL COURT OF J

- " i. . .. +DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF WAKE NO. 09CR 18079
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
vs. )
)
BRENNA IVERSON,. )
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to June 17, 2009. The
Division of Motor vehicles i$ to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is June

17, 2009.

So Ordered, this the day of June, 2010.

%@Mmfz\

(r{/ﬂ-lct Court J udge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE NO. 09CR 18519
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ) s
) =
VS. ) N
)
PATRICIA PERRY, ) :
Defendant. )

~~~~~~

ORDER o

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to March 15, 2010. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is March

15, 2010.

So Ordered, this the 2 day of June, 2010.

Ditrict Court J udge i’residing




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

) DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
WAKE COUNTY FILENO. ©gq cr \9Yy g
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
v. )
) ORDER
ADAM DAILEY, ) '
Defendant. )
3 4 &

It is hereby ORDERED that the Defendant’s conviction in case number 09 CR €36459 be

nunc pro tunc to March 10, 2010. A copy of this order is to be transmitted to the North Carolina

Division of Motor Vehicles.

So ORDERED this the 24th day of March, 2011.

s Lot

District Court Judge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA - ~+1 «IN THE.GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
. 7 ' DISTRIC'T COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE . NO..09CR 21163
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
vs. )
)
JESSE HAGAN, )
Defendant. )
ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro func to March 2, 2010. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is March

© 2,2010.

So Ordered, this the day of June, 2011

L tlt—

District Cofirt Judge Presiding




"' STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
e e s = o DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

WAKE COUNTY FILE NO. 09 CR 28637

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA °

V.
ORDER

RICHARD FREEHLIN G,
Defendant.

A NN

enumber 09 CR 28637 be nunc

Itis hereby ORDERED that the Defendant’s conviction in cas

S A T v ety e, ., - e m— e ———

pro tunc to April 10, 2010. A copy of this order is to be transmitted to the North Carolina Division

of Motor Vehicles.

So ORDERED this the 6th day of July, 2011.

Gl

DistricCodrt J udge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ‘ ~ IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

cmpr oo o oo DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
WAKE COUNTY S 7 FILE NO. 09 CR 30896
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
V. )
) ORDER
TIMOTHY JAMES, )
Defendant. )

It is hereby ORDERED that the Defendant’s conviction in case number 09 CR 210179 be

nunc pro tunc to March 29, 2010. A copy of this order is to be transmitted to the North Carolina

Division of Motdr Vehicles.

So ORDERED this the J‘(day of April, 2011.

A

District Court J udge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF-JUSTICE
DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

NO. 09CR 31856

COUNTY OF WAKE
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
vs. )
)
ZACHARY TAYLOR, )
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to June 7, 2010.” The’
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is June

7,2010.

So Ordered, this the ( 2 day of Jé,%o]ll

District C/c;tft)J udge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 1+ +{\JLHE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
i RR S 22 pieTRICT COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE - NO. 09CR 35365
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA _ )
0 ;) .
vs. )
)
CHRISTOPHER COLUCCI, )
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED:that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to January 20, 2010. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is J anuary

20, 2010.

So Ordered, this the day of March, 2011°

purt Judge Presiding:




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA -~
WAKE COUNTY
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA' )
)
V. )
)
KEVIN GILLESPIE, )
Defendant. )

QY ~

]N THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
FILE NO. 09 CR 35366

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the Defendant’s conviction in case number 09 CR 28637 be nunc

pro tunc to April 8,2010. A copy of this order is to be transmitted to the North Carolina Division

of Motor Vehicles.

So ORDERED this the 6th day of July, 2011:

= =
District Court Judge Presiding




IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
- NO. 09CR 36400

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF WAKE

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

SHEREE HEDRICK,

)
)
vs. )]
)
)
Defendant. )

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to September 14,2010.
The Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its comiputer records that the date of conviction is

September 14, 2010.
So Ordered, this the &4 day of December, 2011

District Court J udge'Presiding

Tk
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JU. STICE
R ED MMk 25 DISTRICT COURT DIV ISION
COUNTY OF WAKE ' T NO. 09CR 36901
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA' 7y~ '+ + %+ {0
BY. ) .
Vs. )
)

MATTHEW CHESS ON, )

Defendant. )

So Ordered, this the 27th day of May, 2011

District Gurt Judge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA .. : ' y:; =N THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
e v E DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

NO. 09CR$ 40346

COUNTY OF WAKE
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA: )
)
vs. ) i
: )
KENNETH GOFF, )
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to June 2, 2010. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is June

2, 2010.

So Ordered, this the day of June, 2011

District Court J udge’Presiding




pres 5y

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENBRAL CQURT OF JUSTICE
DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

WAKE COUNTY FILE-NO. 09 CR 44226
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

V.

ORDER

MELINDA CHEROKE,
Defendant.

N N N N N’ N

It is hereby ORDERED that the Defendant’s conviction in case number 09 CR 210179 be

nunc pro tunc to February 2, 2010. A copy-of this order is to be transmitted to the North Carolina

Division of Motor Vehicles.

So ORDERED this the zé’day of April, 2011.

%%/Zﬂ

District Court J udge Presiding

Z# ;5»2, ooy




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA s 1. -y IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
ML RAR -5 R 3 DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE . NO. 09CR 47089
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
VS. )
: )
NICOLE YUSKO, )
Defendant. )
ORDER

it is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to December 3, 2010. The

Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is
December 3, 2010.

So Ordered, this the 3 day of December, 2010

District Court Judge Presiding
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STATE OF NORTH cikop sy », -

ce IN'THE GENERAT COURT OF JUSTICE
- DISTRICT COURrT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE e

_ NO. 09cr 200718
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

VS.

REED STELTEN,

)

)

)

)

)
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date pe nunc pro tunc to April 9, 2010. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to et

er into its computer records that the date of conviction is April

So Ordered, this the_2nd~ day of September, 2011

District Cotirt j udge Presiding
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IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
o7l FER -3 PR 12 50 DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE NO. 09CR 201493
: WA S 0B, 1,
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
- V8. )
a )
RICHARD JOHNSON, )
Defendant. )
ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to September 27, 2010.
‘The Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is

September 27, 2010.

So Ordered, this the__3 day of February, 2011

Distficf Court Ju&ge Presiding




if—-m ? [ il sy

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA " " IN'THE GENERAL COURT OF JU
- o1 1. DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF WAKE T T Y NO. 09CR 203937
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA yiE it e
vS. )
)
KEITH OVERBY, )
Defendant. )
ORDER

Tt is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to December 2,2010. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is

December 2, 2010.

So Ordered, this the 3 day of February, 2011

L sl

District Coutt J udge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN' THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

~\ wn - -+ ~DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE T 77 NO. 09CR 204280
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA  )** |
) s
vSs. )
)
ELIOT GRLJ, )
Defendant. )

ORDER

1t is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to June 4, 2010. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is June

4, 2010.

So Ordered, this the 4th _ day of August, 2011

LSt Lt

DisfrictCourt Judge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA T ;, INTHE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
WAKE COUNTY A e FILE NO. 09 CR 205741
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
V. )
) ORDER
BRANDON KENDRICK )
Defendant. )

It is hereby ORDERED that the Defendant’s conviction in case number 09 CR 210179 be

nunc pro tunc to April 13, 2010. A copy of this order is to be transmitted to the North Carolina

Division of Motor Vehicles.

So ORDERED this the Z é day of April, 2011.

L g lt—

Distric{ Court Ildg:e Presiding




VS
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUS

gt 2g BRLE b1 DISTRICT COURT DIVISIONg
COUNTY OFWAKE """ NO. 10CR 3777
STATE OF NORTH CARQLINA )
Vs. )
)
DAVID SHAWN VICK, )
Defendant. )

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pfo tunc to August 19, 2010 The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is August

19, 2010.

So Ordered, this the 2 7 day of October, 2010.

Distfict Court Judge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF 1 USTICE
‘ S DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF WAKE * NO. 10CR 5292
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
VS. )
)
JOHN DILWORTH, )
Defendant. )

So Ordered, this the ZZ day of December, 2011

District Court J udge Presiding




LAY
'

RIS i A

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA : S]N THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

XmiocTes PH 33 DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE - .o NO. 10CR 8324
o, v e oo
STATE OFNORTHCAROLINA )

' ) )
VSs. )
)
JOSHUA DYER, )
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc vt.o September 9, 2010. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is

September 9, 2010.

So Ordered, this the_2nd_ day of September, 2011

District Court J udge Presiding




R S RN

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Gat St UIN‘THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
WAKE COUNTY "% T L.IFILENO. 10 CR 204064
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
' )
V. ) 3
) ORDER
LANNY SCOTT, )
Defendant. )

It is hereby ORDERED that the Defendant’s conviction in case number 10 CR 204064 be

nunc pro tunc to June 17, 2010. A copy of this order is to be transmitted to the North Carolina

Division of Motor Vehicles.

So ORDERED this the 6th day of July, 2011.

Distriét Court J udge Pr"eéiding




L

STATE OF NORTH CA;ISSQLINA S A e IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

WAKE COUNTY . , S FILE NO. 10 CR 204667
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ) .

4 : )

V. )

) ORDER

LAITH QOMAQ, )

Defendant. )

It is hereby ORDERED that the Defendant’s conviction in case number 10 CR 204667 be

nunc pro tunc to November 9, 2010. A copy of this order is to be transmitted to the North Carolina

Division of Motor Vehicles.

So ORDERED this the 6th day of July, 2011.

District Court Jud ge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
M1 EER 1D AN I 12 DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF WAKE RS NO. 10CR 205203
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA™® )= = es ™20
vs. )
)
JAMES BRODERICK, )
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to July 19, 2010. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is J uly 19,

2010.

So Ordered, this the/ % day of February, 2011

District'Coufrt J udge Pres}di;lg -




AL COURT OF JUSTICE

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENER URT
~PDISFRICT COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE NO. 10CR 205942
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA D
VS.

JAMES COOPER,
Defendant.

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to June 21, 2010. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is June

21,2010.

So Ordered, this the 3 day o&&%@ér, 2014.

1ictyCourt Judge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA e o, IN THE GENERAL COUR

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

COUNTY OF WAKE ' NO. 10CR 206424
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
VS. )
)
RICHARD ROBERSON, )
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to December 9, 2010. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into it computer records that the date of conviction is

December 9, 2010.
So Ordered, this the__Z¢)day of December, 2011

Ld fot

Distriét Court Judge Premdmg




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA W7 JAN 1 PHH&T%?E GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
COUNTY ozf WAKE WAKE C0..c.5.c, NO.10CR 208489
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA By : |

)
Vvs. )
)
KELLY MAROLT, )
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is iereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to December 14, 2010. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its computer records that the date of conviction is

December 14, 2010.
So Ordered, this the_11th_ day of January, 2012

District Court Judge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

~ DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE " - .7 . NO.10CR 222451
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
Vs. )
)
JUSTIN CAGLE, )
Defendant. )

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the conviction date be nunc pro tunc to October 27, 2010. The
Division of Motor vehicles is to enter into its corupuier records that the date of conviction is October

27,2010.

So Ordered, this the__2__ day of December, 2011

£ st/loen

Distriét Court Judge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

COUNTY OF WAKE SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
FILE # 12CRS 006808
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
- ) |
V. ) INDICTMENT — OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE
) .
James A. Crouch )

THE GRAND JURORS FOR THE STATE upon their oath present that on or between
November 1, 2011 and November 30, 2011 in Wake County, the defendant named above
unlawfully, willfully and feloniously did, in secret and with malice, and with deceit and intent to
defraud, acting alone and in concert with others obstruct public justice by preparing and
presenting various court orders, some of which are attached and included in the indictment as
Exhibits 1-7, in driving while impaired cases to Judge Kristin H. Ruth for her signature when
she had no legal or lawful authority to sign or enter those orders.

The orders purported to suppress the blood alcohol content of .15 or more that would
have proven gross impairment and required that the defendant not operate a motor vehicle for 45
days and have an ignition interlock on his/her vehicle if he/she was granted a limited driving
privilege to operate the vehicle after the 45 days period of non-operation. In fact, there had been
no hearing before Judge Kristin H. Ruth on the date stated in the orders, or any other dates as
Judge Kristin H. Ruth had not been the sentencing or re-sentencing judge in any of these cases.
These fraudulent orders were presented to Judge Kristin H. Ruth without the knowledge or
consent of the State, and were done for the purpose of gaining a benefit to the defendant in the
underlying driving while impaired cases. The orders were not placed in the official criminal files
in the Office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Wake County, but were sent directly to the North
Carolina Division of Motor Vehicles. This was done in violation of the common law and against

the peace and dignity of the State.

The State alleges the existence of the following statutory aggravating factors 15A-

1340.16(d)(1), (4), (5), (15).

Colon Willoughby
Prosecutor

A K. Perry, SBI

E. Lowery, SBI

The witnesses marked “X” were sworn by the undersigned Foreman of the Grand Jury and, after
hearing testimony, this bill was found to be:

A TRUE BILL by twelve or more grand jurors, and the undersigned Foreman of the
Grand Jury, attest the concurrence of twelve or more grand jurors in this Bill of Indictment.



NOT A TRUE BILL

- JUN 2 6 2012
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Grand Julfy



JAMES A. CROUCH, P.A.
ATTORNEY AT tAW
717 W. Hargett Street, Raleigh, NC, 27603; POST OFFICE BOX 350

RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27602-0350; PHONE (919)828-5778
FAX (919)828-5045

Paralegal: Michelle Daniel Paralegal: Christina Daniel
Paralegal: Carly Giilis

FAX COVER SHEET

TO: Tina Raynor

ATTN: Tina Raynor

FAX. QIQ.TIL. tQ47

DATE: November 18, 201!

RE: Order suppressing EC/IR {1 Reading Eilict Madre lic# 25753417

NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: |

MESSAGE: Thank you

Note: The conteats of the pages to foltow are the wars product of the sending attorrey
and are intended only for the review of the named addressee. The following pages conta’n
either privi‘eged information, attorney work product, or both, and disseminration to
anyone other than addressea is prohibiced. If this transmission is received in error, please
call (3191828-5778, collect, for instrictions as to dispositien. If this transmission i1s
incomplete or uareadable, cali (91 F)818-5778 and ask for fax operator.
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JAMES A. CROUCH, P.A.
‘ ATTORNEY AT LAW
727 W. Hargett Street, Raleigh, NC, 27603; POST OFFICE BOX 350
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 17602-0350; PHONE (919)828-5778
FAX ($19)828-5045 _

Paralegal: Michelle Daniel Paralegal: Christina Daniel
Paralegal: Carly Gillis

FAX COVER SHEET

TO: Tina Raynor

ATTN: Tina Raynor

FAX: $19-715-1947

FROM: Michelle Danie}

DATE: November 18, 2011

RE: Order suppressing EC/IR H| Reading Keith Overby lic f 28970052
NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: |

MESSAGE: Thank you

Note: The contents of the pages to follow are the work product of the sending attorney
and are intended only for the review of the named addressee. The following pages contain
elther privileged information, attormay work product, or both, and dissemination to
anyone other than addressee Is prohibited. if this transmission is received in ervor, plaase
call (319)828-5778, collect, for instructions as to disposition. If this transmission is’
incompiete or unreadahle, cail {3 19)828-5778 and ask for fax operator.
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NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

WAKE COUNTY FILENO. 29 e a2 33

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

V5.

)
)
}
. }
&ﬁ—:tb_&ﬂ)% }
Defendam, )
ORDER SUPPRESSING ECAR H READING

On__I-SRg -0 - the Defendant pled guilty to the offense of Driving
While Impaired. The Defenclant, however, did not advnit to the existence of any aggravating faciors.
Following the Defendant's ples of Ruilty, = sentencing hearing was conducted pursuant to N.C.G.S.
§ 20-179 (a). The State offered, but faijed 10 prove the cxistence of any aggravating Factors
contained in N.C.G.S. 20-17%(d). Specifically, the State offered no evidence that the Defendant’s
faculties were grossly impaired by an alcohol concentration of 0.15 or more within 2 relevant tirme
after the driving,

The State having failed to prove the existence of £ross impaitment contained in N.C.G.S. §
20-179(d) 1) beyond a reasonable doubt, the Court heeeby finds thas there was aot pross impainnent
in this case, and kereby ORDERS that the Defendant is ehigible for a limited driving privilege
fellowing conviction and that the Defendant will not be required to have an ignition interfock device
instailed on his or her vehicle during the one year suspension pertod unless the Defendant glects to
do 50. Futthermore, it is ORDERED that the Defendant does not have to wait 45 days 1o obtain a
limited driving privilege since the State failed to prove that the Defendant had an alcohol

concentration of .15 or more.

The Clesk of Court is direcied 10 make the appropriate entries in the computer system
rellecting that no finding of 2 BAC of .15 or mone was Found by the Cowt. A copy of this ORDER
15 to be forwarded to the Narth Carolina Division of Motor Yehicles.

This the 10O day of SNOverle 2001 .

Judge Presiding

2i2
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EKL‘ }é'w‘

JAMES A. CROUCH, P.A.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
727 W. Hargett Street, Raleigh, NC, 27603; POST OFFICE BOX 350
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27602-0350; PHONE (919)328-5778
FAX (919)828-5045

Paralegal: Michelle Danijel Paralegai: Christina Daniel
Paralegal: Carfy Gillis

FAX COVER SHEET

TO: Tina Raynor
ATTN: Tina Raynor
FAX: 919-7(5-1947
FROM: Michelle Daniel

DATE: November 5, 2011

— ey T
RE: Order suppressing EC/iR il Reading ~— 'hoMas A Smidn
Qe - # 9771 340

NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: |

MESSAGE: Thank you

Note: The tontents of the pages to follow are the work product of the sending attorney
and are intended only for the review of the named addresses. The following pages contain
either privileged information, attorney work product, or both, and dissemination to
anyane other than addressee is probibited, I this transmission is recejved in error, please
call (#19)828-5778, collect, for instructions as to disposition, If this transmission is
incomplete or unreadable, cafl (919)828-5778 and ask for fax operator.

Lau’

1
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029407 pe. 13-15-2011

NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
DISTRECT COURT DEVISION

WAKE COUNTY FILENO. IO ciz,_ ainoises

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
vs, _ )
}
TS A Shre I )
Defendant. )

ORDER SUPPRESSING EC/IR I READING
On 8] V4 {3l > the Defendant pled guilty to the offense of Priving

Whilc Impaired. The Defendant, however, did not admit to the existence of nny aggravating factors.
Foilowing the Defendant’s plea of guilty, a sentencing hearing was conducted pursuan to N.C.G.S.
§ 20-179 (a). The State offered, but Failed to prove the existence of sny aggravating factors
contained in N.C.G.S. 20-17%d), Specifically. the State offered no evidence that the Defendant’s
faculties wese grossly impaired by an alochol concentration of 0. 15 or more within a relevant time
after the driving.

The State having failed 1o prove the existence of gross impairment contained in N.C.G.S. §
20-179(d){1} beyond a reasonable doubt, the Court hereby finds that there was not gross impairment

installed on bis or her vehicle during the one year suspension period unless the Defendant elects to
do so. Furthermore, it is ORDERED that the Defendant docs not have to wait 45 days ta obtain a
limited driving privilege since the State failed 1o pmve that the Defendant had an afcohal

concentration of .15 or more.

The Cierk of Court is direcied to make the appropriate entries in the computer system
reflecting that no fiading of a BAC of .15 or more was found by the Court. A copy of this ORDER
5 10 be forwarded to the North Carolina Division of Motor Vehicles.

This the 1 day of DNEwvemdme ~ 201

Kot it

District Court Jenlge Peesiding

2/2
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JAMES A. CROUCH, P.A.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
727 W. Hargett Street, Raleigh, NC, 27603; POST OFFICE BOX 350
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 275602-6350; PHONE (919)828-5778
FAX (919)828-5045

Paralegal: Michelle Daniel Paralegal: Christina Daniel
Paralegal: Carly Gillis

FAX COVER SHEET

TO: Tina Raynor

ATTN: Tina Raynor

FAX: 919-T15-1947

FROM: Michelle Daniel

D{\TE: November 15, 201}

RE: Order suppressing EC/IR Il Reading 1) a/vo it Leionis

‘ (1c ¥ YooSllte
NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: |

MESSAGE: Thank you

Nate: The contents of the pages to follow are the work product of the sending attorney
and are intended only for the review of the named addressee. The following pages contain
either privileged information, attorney work product, or hoth, and dissemnination to
anyone other than addressee is prohibiited. H this transenission is received in error, please
call (919)828-5778, collect, for instructions as to disposition. If this transmission is
ncomplata or unreadable, call (919)828-5778 and a5k for fax operator,
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NORTH CARCLINA - INTHE GENERAL CO URT OF JUSTICE
DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
WAKE COUNTY FILENO. /PeR 253¢ %}

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA }
)
¥s, }
. )
Dp.rr&.if Le F }
Defendant. }

ORDER SUPPRESSING EC/IR IT READING

On Mz br ?" 2t/ » the Uetendant pled guilty to the offense of Driving
While [mpaired. The Defendadt, however, did not admit (o the existence of any aggravating Factors.
Following the Defendant’s plea of guilty, a sentencing hearing was conducted pursuant o N.C.G.S.
§ 20-17% (a). The State offered, but Fajied to prove the existence of any aggravating Factors
contained in N.C.G.8, 20-179¢d). Specifically, the State offered no evidence that the Defendant's
faculties were grossly impaired by an alcohol concentration of 0.15 or more withia a eelevant time
after the driving.

The State having faifed to prove the existence of gross impairment contained in N.C.G.S. §
20-179(d) 1) beyond a reasonable doubt, the Court herby finds that there was nof gross impairment
in this case, and hereby ORDERS 1hat the Defendant is eligible for a limited driving privilege

limited driving privilege since the State failed 0 prove that the Defendant had an aloohol
concentration of .15 or mare,

The Clerk of Court is directed lo make the appropriate entries in the computer sysiemn
retlecting that no finding of 2 BAC of 15 or more was found by the Court. A copy of this ORDER
i» 10 be forwarded 10 1he Nozth Carolina Division of Metor Vehicies.

ﬁistheL(d;y of_ji&‘-b-_lwu .20 “f

DigrectCount Judge Presidling
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JAMES A. CROUCH, P.A.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
727 W. Hargett Street, Raleigh, NC, 27603; POST OFFICE BOX 350
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27602-0350; PHONE (919)828-5778
' FAX (919)828-5045

Paralegal: Michelie Daniel Paralegal: Christina Daniel
Parafegal: Carly Gillis

FAX COVER SHEET

d—

FO: Tina Raynor

ATTN: Tina Raynor

FAX: 919-715-1947

FROM: Michelte Daniel

DATE: November 15, 2011

RE: Order suppressing EC/IR Il Reading - Jorv fnldsy

Lt & NUSYIag
NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: |

MESSAGE: Thank you

Note: The contents of the pages to follow are the work product of the sending attorney
and are intended only for the review of the named addrassee, The fallowing pages contain
either privileged information, attorney work product, or both, and dissemination to
anyone other than addressee jx prohibited. If this transmission is received in error, please
calk (F19)828-5778, colact, for instructions as to disposition. i this transrmission is
incomplete or unreadable, call (919)828-5778 and ask for fax opercator,

fi2
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NORTH CAROLINA. IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
WAKE COUNTY FILE NO. Jﬂ‘.&gﬂﬂﬁfﬂ_

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
vs. )
. }
John f;:w‘} lGe s )
Defendant. | )

ORDER SUPPRESSING ECAR If READING
On —MM@L the Defendant pled guilty 1o the offense of Driving

§ 20-179 (a). The State offered, but Failed to prove the existence of zny aggravating factors
contained in N.C.G.S. 26-179(d). Specifically, the State offered no evidence that the Deferklant’s
faculties were grossly impaired by an alcohol concentration of 0.15 ar more within a relevant time
after the driving,

The State having failed to prove the existence of gross ivnpairment contained in NCGS. §
20-179%(dX 1) beyond 2 reasonable doubt, the Court hereby tinds that there was not Eross impainment
in this case, and hereby ORDERS that the Detendans is efigible for a limited driving privilexe
following conviciion and that the Defendant will not be required to have an ignition interlock device
instalted on his or her vehicle during the one year suspension petiod unless the Defendant efects to
do so. Furthermore, jt is ORDERED thay the Defendant does nat have to wait 45 days to obtain 3
limited driving privilege since the Stage faited @ prove that the Defendant had an alcohol
conceatration of .15 or more. :

The Clerk of Coun is directed t make the appropriate entrics in the compiter system
reflecting that no finding of a BAC of .15 or more was found by the Court. A copy of this ORDER
is to be forwarded to the North Carolina Division of Motor Vehicles.

This the _Hday of MMA__ 20100 .

bl et

District Court Judge Presiding
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JAMES A. CROUCH, P.A.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
72T W. Hargett Street, Raleigh, NC, 27603; POST OFFICE BOX 350
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27602-0350: PHONE (919)828-5778
FAX (919)B28-5045

11

Paralegal: Michelle Daniel Paralegal: Christina Daniel
Parategal: Carly Gillis

FAX COVER SHEET

TO: Tina Raynor

ATTN: Tina Raynor

FAX: 919-715-1947

FROM: Michelle Daniel

DATE: November 18, 2001

RE: Order suppressing EC/IR il Reading Tracey Fuller lic # 25485062
NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: |

MESSAGE: Thank you

Note: The contents of the pages to follow are the work product of tha sending attormey
and are intended only for the review of the named addressee, The following pages contan
either privileged information, attorney work product, or both, and disseminztion to
anyone other than addressee is prohibited. K this transmission is received in etror, please
call (91 9)828-5778, collect, for instructions as to disposition. K this transmission is
incomplete or unreadable, call (919)825-5778 and ask for fax operator,
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NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL CQURT OF JUSTICE

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION
WAKE COUNTY FILE NO. YO CR a30434
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

¥S.

g;fcndant.

ORDER SUPPRESSING ECAR II REAPING

On_2-ite-Ac i) » the Defendant pled guilty to the offense of Driving
While impaired. The Defendant, however, did not admit to the existence of any ageravating factors,
Following the Defendant's plesof guilty, a sentencing hearing was conducted pursiant o N.C.G.5.
$ 20-179 (a). The State offered, but failed 10 prove the existence of any ageravating factors
contained in N.C.G.S. 20-179(d). Specifically. the State offered no evidence that the Defendant’s
faculties were grossly impaired by an alcohol conceniration of .15 or more within a relevant time
after the driving.

W Nt et g Nl N

The State having failed to prove the existence of gross impairoent contained in N.C.G.S. 3
20-179(d) 1) beyond a reasonable doubt, the Court hereby finds that there was not gress impairment
in this case, and hereby ORDERS that the Defendant is eligible for a limited driving privilege
tollowing conviction and that the Defendant will not be required to have an ignilion interlock device

The Clerk of Count is directed to make the approprizse entries in the computer system
reflecting that no finding of 2 BAC of .15 or more was found by the Court, A copy of this ORDER

i5 1 be forwarded to the North Carolina Division of Motor Vehicles,

This the l2 day of PN ernbng~ 2041 .

222
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JAMES A. CROUCH, P.A.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
727 W. Hargett Street, Raleigh, NC, 27603; POST OFFICE BOX 350
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 17602-0350; PHONE (919)828-5778
FAX (919)828-5045

Paralegal: Michelle Daniel Paralegal: Christina Daniel
Paralegal: Carly Gillis

FAX COYER SHEET

TO: Tina Raynor

ATTN: Tina Raynor

FAX: 219-715-1947
FROM: l'fichelle Daniel
DATE: November 15, 2011

RE: Order suppressing EC/IR Il Reading ,{:gzg_;\c_; Lfmvu%)
AHYTIRAS

NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: |

MESSAGE: Thank you

Note: The contents of the pages to follow are the work product of the sending attorney
and are intended only for the review of the named addressee. The following pages contain
either privileged information, attorney work product, or both, and dissemination to
anyoae other than addressee is prohibited. I this transmission is received in ervor, please
<all (919)828-5778, collect, for Instructions as to disposition. if this transmission is
mcomplete or unreadable, call (319)82B-5778 and ask for fax operator.
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NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION

WAKE COUNTY FILE NO. D&&m
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
Vs, )
= 9 )
AL N Wll‘{h )
Defendant. v )

ORDER SUPPRESSING EC/IR I READING

| On_R XL nibron G 20 the Detendant pled guilty to the offense of Driving
While Impuized. The Defendant, however, did not admit to the existence of any aggravating factors,
Following the Defendant’s plea of guilty. a sentencing hearing was conducted pursuant to N.C.G.S.
§ 20-179 (2). The State offered, but failed 1o prove the existence of any aggravating factors
contained in N.C.G.S. 20-179(d). Specifically, the Sute offered no evidence that the Defendant’s
faculties were grossly impaired by an alcohol concentration of 0.15 or more within 3 relevant tine
after the driving.

The State having Failed 1o prove the existence of £ross impairment contained in N.C.G.S. §
20-179(d)(1) beyond a reasonable doubt, the Court hereby finds that there was not Rross impairment
it this case, and hereby ORDERS that the Befendant is eligible for g Lmited driving privilege
foliawing conviction and that the Defendant will not be required to have an igpition interlock device
installed on his or her vehicle during the one year suspension period unless the Defendant elects wo
do so. Furthermore, it is ORDERED that the Defendant does not have 1o wait 45 days to obtain a
fimited driving privilege since the State failed to prove that the Defendont had an alcohol
concentration of . (5 or mote.

The Clerk of Court is directed to make the appraptiate entries in the comgputer system
reflecting that no finding of n BAC of .15 or more was found by the Court. A copy of this ORDER
is to be forwarded to the North Carotina Division of Motor Vehicics.

This lhc&mday of . 0UON hen L0t

District Court Judge Presiding




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

COUNTY OF WAKE SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
FILE # 12CRS 006809
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
v. ) INDICTMENT - CONSPIRACY
)
James A. Crouch )

THE GRAND JURORS FOR THE STATE upon their oath present that on or between
May 1, 2008 and April 30, 2012 in Wake County, the defendant named above unlawfully,
willfully and feloniously did, in secret and with malice, and with deceit and intent to defraud,
conspire with Elizabeth Michele Daniel and others to obstruct public justice by causing official
case records, including court orders, to be prepared, signed by Judge Kristin H. Ruth and put in
the records of the Office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Wake County and the North Carolina
Division of Motor Vehicles when there was no legal or lawful authority for those orders to be
signed by Judge Kristin H. Ruth. This was done in violation of the common law and against the

peace and dignity of the State.

The State alleges the existence of the following statutory aggravating factors 15A-
1340.16(d)(1), (4), (5), (15).

Colon Willoughby
Prosecutor

A K. Perry, SBI

E. Lowery, SBI

The witnesses marked “X” were sworn by the undersigned Foreman of the Grand Jury and, after
hearing testimony, this bill was found to be:

X A TRUE BILL by twelve or more grand jurors, and the undersigned Foreman of the
Grand Jury, attest the concurrence of twelve or more grand jurors in this Bill of Indictment.

NOT A TRUE BILL

SN 26 2012 | /%ﬂ
DATE Grafid fuf7/ ﬁb@

RS




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
COUNTY OF WAKE SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
FILE # 12CRS 006806

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

v. INDICTMENT—ALTERING DOCUMENTS

James A. Crouch

THE GRAND JURORS FOR THE STATE upon their oath present that on or between
May 1, 2008 and April 30, 2012 in Wake County, the defendant named above unlawfully,
willfully and feloniously without lawful authority intentionally entered judgments upon or
materially altered or changed criminal processes, pleadings or other official case records in
criminal cases in Wake County, some of which are listed in Exhibit 1 attached to and included in
this indictment. This was done in violation of N.C.G.S. § 14-221.2 and against the peace and

dignity of the State.

The State alleges the existence of the following statutory aggravating factors 15A-

1340.16(d)(1), (4), (5), (15). |

Colon Willoughby (\A
Prosecutor

% K. Perry, SBI
E. Lowery, SBI

The witnesses marked “X” were sworn by the undersigned Foreman of the Grand Jury and, after
hearing testimony, this bill was found to be:

X A TRUE BILL by twelve or more grand jurors, and the undersigned Foreman of the
Grand Jury, attest the concurrence of twelve or more grand jurors in this Bill of Indictment.

NOT A TRUE BILL

JUN 2 6 2012

A /
DATE Grand J\ {jiman




File Number
07CR 027038
07CR 036220
07CR 071274
07CR 086664
07CR 088793
08CR 000574
08CR 000703
08CR 044637
08CR 015290
08CR 018532
09CR 008039
09CR 018079
09CR 018519
09CR 019478
09CR 021163
09CR 028637
09CR 030896
09CR 031856
09CR 035365
09CR 035366
09CR 036400
09CR 036901
09CR 040346
09CR 044226
09CR 047089
09CR 200718
09CR 201493
09CR 203937
09CR 204280
09CR 205249
09CR 205741
10CR 003777
10CR 005292
10CR 008324
10CR 204064
10CR 204667
10CR 205203
10CR 205942
10CR 206424
10CR 208489
10CR 222451

EXHIBIT 1

Name

John Ammons
Joshua Roseman
Amanda Smith
Karl Kuriger
Jana Bramble
Meredith Duncan
Robert Oettinger
Audrey Callaham
Kristina Torres
Kris Zach

Phillip Satterwhite

Brenna Iverson

Patricia Perry
Adam Dailey
Jesse Hegan
Richard Freehling
Timothy James
Zachary Taylor
Christopher Colucci
Keith Gillespie
Sheree Hedrick
Matthew Chesson
Kenneth Goff
Melinda Cheroke
Nicole Whelan
Reed Stelten
Richard Johnson
Keith Overby
Elliot Grlj
Michael Evans
Brandon Kendrick
David Vick

John Dilworth
Joshua Dyer
Lonny Scott
Laith Qomaq
James Broderick
James Cooper
Richard Roberson
Kelly Marolt
Justin Cagle




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ~ IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
COUNTY OF WAKE SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
FILE # 12CRS 006805

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

V. INDICTMENT

Kristin H. Ruth

THE GRAND JURORS FOR THE STATE upon their oath present that on or between
May 1, 2008 and April 30, 2012 in Wake County, the defendant named above unlawfully and
willfully omitted and neglected to discharge the duties of her office as District Court Judge of the
General Court of Justice by signing orders in numerous criminal cases in Wake County, a list of
some of which cases is attached and included in this indictment as Exhibit 1, in which she had no
lawful or legal authority or basis to enter these orders and without doing due diligence to
determine whether she had lawful or legal authority to act in her legal capacity as District Court
Judge. These acts were done in violation of N.C. G. S. § 14-230 and against the peace and

dignity of the State.

Colon illoughby U
Prosecutor

)( K. Perry, SBI
E. Lowery, SBI

The witnesses marked “X” were sworn by the undersigned Foreman of the Grand J ury and, after
hearing testimony, this bill was found to be:

x A TRUE BILL by twelve or more grand jurors, and the undersigned Foreman of the
Grand Jury, attest the concurrence of twelve or more grand jurors in this Bill of Indictment.

NOT A TRUE BILL

Yln
2w ,

DATE Grand Jyyﬁé(?én




File Number

07CR 027038
07CR 036220
07CR 071274
07CR 086664
07CR 088793
08CR 000574
08CR 000703
08CR 044637
08CR 015290
08CR 018532
09CR 008039
09CR 018079
09CR 018519
09CR 019478
09CR 021163
09CR 028637
09CR 030896
09CR 031856
09CR 035365
09CR 035366
09CR 036400
09CR 036901
- 09CR 040346
09CR 044226
09CR 046324
09CR 047089
09CR 200718
09CR 201493
09CR 203937
09CR 204280
09CR 205741
10CR 003777
10CR 005292
10CR 008324
10CR 200725
10CR 203631
10CR 204064
10CR 204667
10CR 205203

EXHIBIT 1

Name

John Ammons
Joshua Roseman
Amanda Smith
Karl Kuriger

Jana Bramble
Meredith Duncan
Robert Oettinger
Audrey Callaham
Kristina Torres
Kris Zach

Phillip Satterwhite
Brenna Iverson
Patricia Perry
Adam Dailey
Jesse Hegan
Richard Freehling
Timothy James
Zachary Taylor
Christopher Colucci
Keith Gillespie
Sheree Hedrick
Matthew Chesson
Kenneth Goff
Melinda Cheroke
Elliot Madre
Nicole Whelan
Reed Stelten
Richard Johnson
Keith Overby
Elliot Grlj
Brandon Kendrick
David Vick

John Dilworth
Joshua Dyer
Thomas A. Smith II
Darrell Lewis
Lonny Scott

Laith Qomaq
James Broderick




File Number
10CR 205942
10CR 206424
10CR 207839
10CR 208489
10CR 222451
10CR 230439

EXHIBIT 1
(Continued)

Name

James Cooper
Richard Roberson
John Finlay ‘
Kelly Marolt
Justin Cagle
Tracey Fuller




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
COUNTY OF WAKE SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
FILE # 12CRS 006810

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)

V. ) INDICTMENT - CONSPIRACY
)

Elizabeth Michele Daniel )

THE GRAND JURORS FOR THE STATE upon their oath present that on or between
May 1, 2008 and April 30, 2012 in Wake County, the defendant named above unlawfully,
willfully and feloniously did, in secret and with malice, and with deceit and intent to defraud,
conspire with James A. Crouch and others to obstruct public justice by causing official case
records, including court orders to be prepared, signed by Judge Kristin H. Ruth and put in the
records of the Office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Wake County and the North Carolina
Division of Motor Vehicles when there was no legal or lawful authority for those orders to be
signed by Judge Kristin H. Ruth. This was done in violation of the common law and against the

peace and dignity of the State.

The State alleges the existence of the following statutory aggravating factors 15A-
1340.16(d), (4), (5).

(& éJM
Colon Willoughby \\3
Prosecutor

X K. Perry, SBI
E. Lowery, SBI

The witnesses marked “X” were sworn by the undersigned Foreman of the Grand Jury and, after
hearing testimony, this bill was found to be:

A TRUE BILL by twelve or more grand jurors, and the undersigned Foreman of the
Grand Jury, attest the concurrence of twelve or more grand jurors in this Bill of Indictment.

NOT A TRUE BILL

JUN 2.6 28 //W)
Grand “J}(S' W’mﬁl

DATE




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

COUNTY OF WAKE SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
FILE # 12CRS 006811
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
V. ) INDICTMENT — OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE
)
Elizabeth Michele Daniel )

THE GRAND JURORS FOR THE STATE upon their oath present that on or between
May 1, 2008 and April 30, 2012 in Wake County, the defendant named above unlawfully,
willfully and feloniously did, in secret and with malice, and with deceit and intent to defraud,
acting alone and in concert with others, obstruct public justice by causing official case records,
including court orders to be prepared, signed by Judge Kristin H. Ruth and put into records of the
Office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Wake County and the North Carolina Division of Motor
Vehicles when there was no legal or lawful authority for those ordets to be signed by Judge
Kristin H. Ruth. A list of some of the copies in which orders were signed is attached and
included in this indictment as Exhibit 1. This was done in violation of the common law and

against the peace and dignity of the State.

The State alleges the existence of the following statutory aggravating factors 15A-
1340.16(d)(4), (5).

Colon Willoughby \h\&
Prosecutor

‘X K. Perry, SBI

—_——

E. Lowery, SBI

The witnesses marked “X” were sworn by the undersigned Foreman of the Grand Jury and, after
hearing testimony, this bill was found to be:

X A TRUE BILL by twelve or more grand jurors, and the undersigned Foreman of the
Grand Jury, attest the concurrence of twelve or more grand jurors in this Bill of Indictment.

NOT A TRUE BILL

e /e
DATE Grand ;yygyﬁ i




File Number

07CR 027038
07CR 036220
07CR 071274
07CR 086664
07CR 088793

08CR 000574

08CR 000703
08CR 044637
08CR 015290
08CR 018532
09CR 008039
09CR 018079
09CR 018519
09CR 019478
09CR 021163
09CR 028637
09CR 030896
09CR 031856
09CR 035365
09CR 035366
09CR 036400
09CR 036901
09CR 040346
09CR 044226
09CR 046324
09CR 047089
09CR 200718
09CR 201493
09CR 203937
09CR 204280
09CR 205249
09CR 205741
10CR 003777
10CR 005292
10CR 008324
10CR 200725
10CR 203631
10CR 204064
10CR 204667
10CR 205203

EXHIBIT 1
Name

John Ammons
Joshua Roseman
Amanda Smith
Karl Kuriger

Jana Bramble
Meredith Duncan
Robert Oettinger
Audrey Callaham
Kristina Torres
Kris Zach

Phillip Satterwhite
Brenna Iverson
Patricia Perry
Adam Dailey
Jesse Hegan
Richard Freehling
Timothy James
Zachary Taylor
Christopher Colucci
Keith Gillespie
Sheree Hedrick
Matthew Chesson
Kenneth Goff
Melinda Cheroke
Elliot Madre
Nicole Whelan
Reed Stelten
Richard Johnson
Keith Overby
Elliot Grlj
Michael Evans
Brandon Kendrick
David Vick

John Dilworth
Joshua Dyer
Thomas A. Smith I

- Darrell Lewis

Lonny Scott
Laith Qomaq
James Broderick




File Number
10CR 205942
10CR 206424
10CR 207839
10CR 208489
10CR 222451
10CR 230439

EXHIBIT 1
(Continued)

Name

James Cooper
Richard Roberson
John Finlay

Kelly Marolt
Justin Cagle
Tracey Fuller
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